
All citizens are invited to attend.   

There is a possibility of a quorum of City or County Commissioners being present. 

 
 

                                                                  

   

 

 

 

 
 

FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 
 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:  Committee Chairman Ben Turnipseed 

     Commissioner Bob Duncan 

     Commissioner Chuck Cook 

     Executive Director Andrew Burroughs 

 
 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
Public Comments will be limited to 3 minutes per speaker. Comments are to be limited to relevant information regarding your position and 
should avoid being repetitious.  Individuals should sign in stating your name, address and the subject matter on which you wish to speak. 
Your cooperation in this process will be greatly appreciated. 

 

 

APPROVAL 

1. Minutes from November 17, 2021 Facilities Committee Meeting (subject to any necessary changes)       

2. Minutes from November 17, 2021 Facilities Committee Executive Session (subject to any necessary changes) 

3. Change Order No. 1 – 4036 Basin CIPP  – T. Kline  
4. Change Order No. 2 – North Mainland Force Main Reroute – T. Kline 

5. Final Balancing Change Order No. 3 – PS 4003 Upgrades  – T. Kline     

6. Infrastructure Dedications – T. Kline  

7.           USGS Joint Funding Agreement – A. Burroughs 

  
DISCUSSION 
1. WPCF Plant Flows Report – A. Burroughs          

2. Capital Project Report – T. Kline / A. Burroughs     

 Capital Project Report Photos 

 Capital Project Spreadsheet 

 EVA Report 

 

 

MEETING ADJOURNED 

 

Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

1703 Gloucester Street, Brunswick GA 31520 

Wednesday, December 15, 2021 at 1:00 PM 

Commission Meeting Room 
 



Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 

Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water & Sewer Commission 

1703 Gloucester Street, Brunswick, GA 31520 

Commission Meeting Room 

Wednesday, November 17, 2021 at 1:00 PM 
 

 

FACILITIES COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

PRESENT:    Ben Turnipseed, Chairman 

Bob Duncan, Commissioner 

Charles Cook, Commissioner 

Andrew Burroughs, Executive Director  

    

ALSO PRESENT:  Charlie Dorminy, Legal Consultant 

Todd Kline, Director of Engineering 

LaDonnah Roberts, Deputy Executive Director 

    Christa Free, Procurement Coordinator     

         

     

 

Chairman Turnipseed called the meeting to order at 1:00 PM. 

 

Chairman Turnipseed provided the invocation. 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 

There being no citizens that wished to address the Committee, Chairman Turnipseed closed the Public 

Comment Period. 

 

 

APPROVAL 

1. Minutes from Facilities Committee Meeting October 20, 2021  

Commissioner Cook made a motion seconded by Commissioner Duncan to approve the minutes from the 

Facilities Committee Meeting held on October 20, 2021.  Motion carried 3-0-0. 

 

2. Contract Award – Arco Water & Sewer Extension (Construction Phase) – A. Burroughs 

Mr. Burroughs presented Invitation for Bid No. 22-013, Arco Area Water & Sewer Extension 

(Construction Phase), which was released on September 24, 2021. The scope of work for this project 

includes the installation of 11,307 linear feet of 8-inch and 3,116 linear feet of 10-inch PVC gravity sewer 

as well as 1,040 linear feet of 6-inch and 3,207 linear feet of 8-inch PVC water main to allow properties 

in the Arco area of Brunswick access to the JWSC system. Two bids were received Thursday, October 28, 

2021, with UWS, Inc. being the apparent low bidder at $3,655,749.60. The Contract period for this work 

will be 240 consecutive calendar days.  

 

Commissioner Duncan made a motion seconded by Commissioner Cook to move that the Facilities 

Committee forward the above described contract for Arco Area Water & Sewer Extension (Construction 



Page 2 of 4 

 

Phase) to UWS Inc., in the amount of $3,655,749.60 to the full Commission for approval.  Motion carried 

3-0-0. 

 

3. AMI Meter Replacement Project – Change Order #1 – L. Roberts 

 

Ms. Roberts presented a change order request from Delta Municipal Supply Company (“Delta”) for the 

Advanced Metering Infrastructure and Meter Data Management System project. During the course of 

installation of meter change-outs Delta encountered a larger quantity of fused meters, dubbed “yoke 

bars”, than had been anticipated during the initial research, thereby increasing the original “not-to-

exceed” allowance value. Delta suspended meter installation in May of 2021 and completed a full-scale 

visual audit of the entire meter system. It was determined following the audit that the “not-to-exceed” 

allowance should increase by $3,287,712.60 for the remainder of the project in order to account for the 

additional “yoke bars” located throughout the JWSC system. The project is funded by GEFA loan.  

 

Commissioner Duncan made a motion seconded by Commissioner Cook to move that the Facilities 

Committee recommend the full Commission approve the above described Change Order #1 for Delta 

Municipal Supply Company for the Meter Replacement project. Motion carried 3-0-0. 

 

 

4. Pump Station 2002 Force Main Installation Bid Rejection – A. Burroughs 

Mr. Burroughs presented a bid rejection for IFB No. 22-012 Pump Station 2002 Force Main Installation. 

The bid was released on September 22, 2021, with a pre-bid meeting held October 12 with four 

contractors in attendance. One bid was received November 9, 2021 from T.B. Landmark Construction, at 

a bid price of $769,315.00. The bid does not include the cost of the materials, which are being ordered by 

the JWSC due to supply chain and lead time issues. Due to budgeted funds of $500,000 for this project, 

staff recommends rejecting the bid from T.B. Landmark Construction. Chairman Turnipseed requested 

that Mr. Burroughs submit a proposal for SmartBall technology to the next Committee meeting in order 

for JWSC staff to determine a more cost effective way to rehabilitate Pump Station 2002.  

 

Commissioner Duncan made a motion seconded by Commission Cook to move that the Facilities 

Committee recommend the full Commission reject the bid for IFB No. 22-012 Pump Station 2002 Force 

Main Replacement due to insufficient funds allocated for the project. Motion carried 3-0-0 

 

5.  Contract Award – Engineering Services for Canal Road Water Production Facility – A. 

Burroughs 

Mr. Burroughs presented Request for Proposal No. 22-015 Engineering Services for Canal Road Water 

Production Facility. The RFP was released on September 29, 2021 and a pre-proposal meeting attended 

by ten engineering firms was held on October 18, 2021. The scope of work for this project includes 

engineering services to provide additional water production capability to the North Mainland District. 

There is a current fire well located at 104 Canal Road, which has been determined to possess sufficient 

yield to allow for conversion to a full water production facility. The existing well is an Upper Floridan 

well and will reduce JWSC dependence on the two Miocene wells in the North Mainland. Six proposals 

were received on November 2, 2021 and were evaluated by a three member panel representing JWSC 

Operations, Engineering, and Senior Leadership. Thomas & Hutton Engineering Co., was the highest 

scoring proposal at 91. The proposal from Thomas & Hutton was also the lowest cost proposal at 

$225,800.00. The estimated time to complete design services and produce bid ready plans and 

specifications is 120 days.  

 

Commissioner Cook made a motion seconded by Commissioner Duncan to move that the Facilities 

Committee recommend the full Commission award a contract for Engineering Services to Thomas & 



Page 3 of 4 

 

Hutton Engineering, Co., in the amount of $225,800.00 for Canal Road Water Production Facility project. 

Motion carried 3-0-0. 

 

6. Engineering Services for Academy Creek WPCF Rehab Change Order #1 – A. Burroughs 

Mr. Burroughs informed the Committee that in July 2020 the JWSC received an updated NPDES 

discharge permit that contained significant changes to ammonia, BODs, and Enterococci discharge 

limitations. Existing plant changes as a result of current rehab work at the Academy Creek WPCF will 

improve ammonia and BODs removal at the facility, and internal improvements were made to the existing 

chlorine disinfection equipment to increase the availability of chlorination and dechlorination for 

disinfection purposes. However, increased dosing rates of both chlorine for disinfection and sulfur 

dioxide for dechlorination are required to effectively treat against the more resistant Enterococci. The 

new dosing rate is also affected by an increase cost of chemicals due to supply chain issues. Costs have 

increased through 1Q FY2022 by 25% and the JWSC has also been notified of a 50% increase for 

chlorine effective November 1, 2021, which would add an additional annual cost of $50,000 to the current 

chlorine budget. As the Engineer of Record for the current rehab work at the Academy Creek WPCF, the 

JWSC approached GMC about costs to design improvements for the installation of UV disinfection 

equipment. The current contract for engineering of the Academy Creek WPCF is $1,181,150.00 and the 

change order request to engineer for UV system is $79,000. There is currently $112,049 of uncommitted 

funding for this project. Chairman Turnipseed requested that Mr. Burroughs receive a timeline of work 

from GMC for the updated engineering. 

 

Commissioner Duncan made a motion seconded by Commissioner Cook to move that the Facilities 

Committee recommend that the full Commission approve the above described Change Order #1 for GMC 

Engineering for the UV system engineering at the Academy Creek WPCF. Motion carried 3-0-0.  

 

 

DISCUSSION 

1. SCADA Demonstration – A. Burroughs 

Mr. Burroughs gave a demonstration of the new SCADA system currently being installed by EMC 

Technologies. At the time of the meeting, 136 sites were complete. The new updated system allows 

JWSC employees to operate station pumps remotely. Each station will show current water level, pump 

run/start times, and historical data and alarms. Forty hours of training is provided to JWSC employees 

based on job description.  

 

2. WPCF Plant Flows Report – A. Burroughs  

Mr. Burroughs reviewed the Wastewater Flow Reports with the Commissioners.  This report contains 

data regarding the influent and effluent flows, concentration of elements and chemicals, plant capacity, 

etc.   The influent flow at Academy Creek was at 7.0 and the effluent flow was 7.0, with the plant 

operating at 52% of its capacity.  The influent flow at Dunbar Creek was at 2.5 and the effluent flow was 

2.9, with the plant operating at 71% capacity.  The influent flow at South Port was at 0.430 and the 

effluent flow was at 0.490, with the plant operating at 29r% capacity.  JWSC’s wastewater treatment 

plants are operating very well and are within permit limits.  

 

3.  Capitol Project Report – T. Kline 

Mr. Kline gave an update on the Project Report for projects currently in process.  The Commissioners 

were provided with a packet containing: the Capital Project Report Spreadsheet, Capital Project 

Photographs, the Capital Project Gantt Chart of project timelines, and also the Earned Value Analysis 

Report.  Mr. Kline and Mr. Burroughs thoroughly presented the update by discussing each project along 

with excellent photographs and descriptive details.   

 

 



Page 4 of 4 

 

 

 

There being no further Committee business, Chairman Turnipseed adjourned the meeting at 2:58 p.m. 

 

 

                     ____________________________ 

G. Ben Turnipseed, Chairman  

Attest: 

________________________________ 

Christa Free 

Procurement Coordinator 



     

 

To:  Facilities Committee  

From: Todd Kline, P.E., Director of Engineering 

Date: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 

Re: Capital Project #2001 – Pump Station 4036 CIPP Rehabilitation, C.O. #1 (time extension and 

additional cost request) 

 

Overview 

 Who: Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. (Contractor) 

 What: Time extension and additional cost request 

 Notice to Proceed July 06, 2021 

o Date of Final completion December 03, 2021 (150 days).  

 87 Day Time extension and additional cost amount of $9,000.00 requested by Contractor 

o Proposed, adjusted final completion February 28, 2022.  

o Proposed, adjusted final contract amount $932,333.69 

 Why: Project delays claimed by Contractor (see attached letter). 

 Contract Amount (Funding): $923,333.69 (R&R Reserve) 

 

Staff Report 

On December 7th, JWSC staff received a letter from Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. (Bio-Nomic) which included a project 

time extension request in the amount of 87 days and additional amount of $9,000.00 to the contract. Bio-Nomic has 

cited several reasons for delays in their progress including weather, sub-contractor delays, permitting and difficulties 

with bypassing.  The JWSC staff conducts routine monthly progress meetings with the Contractor, during which the 

schedule and progress are thoroughly discussed.  The JWSC has notified the Contractor in writing on three occasions 

that a delay in progress had been noted (see attached), with requests to correct and update project schedule for 

completion. The JWSC staff has reviewed and approved the request from Bio-Nomic for a time extension and 

additional cost.  The JWSC staff recommends a time extension in the amount of 87 days and additional cost of 

$9,000.00 to the contract.  The project is expected to complete within budget.  The work completed by the Contractor, 

to date, has been satisfactory and per contract requirements. 

 

Recommended Action 

After reviewing the request from Bio-Nomic Services, Inc., staff recommends approval of a time extension and 

additional cost request in the form project Change Order #1 with an adjusted final completion date of February 28, 

2022 and adjusted final contract amount $932,333.69. 

 

Recommended Motion 

“I move that the Facilities Committee recommend the full Commission approve Change Order #1 as a project time 

extension with an adjusted final project completion date of February 28, 2022 and adjusted final contract amount 

of $932,333.69.” 

 

Enclosures 

Letter and email correspondence from Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. to JWSC (12/07/2021 to 12/08/2021) 

JWSC letter to Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. (12/03/2021) 

JWSC letter to Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. (11/03/2021) 

JWSC letter to Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. (10/19/2021) 

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 































A Carylon Company 

December 7th, 2021 

Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water & Sewer Commission 

2909 Newcastle St 

Brunswick, GA 31520 

At this time, Bio-Nomic Services, Inc would like to request 87 additional days due the delays in material 

manufacturing and contractor delays currently working on the same pump station (PS4036).  This would 

bring the project to a close on 2/28/22.   

- The manufacturing delays letter has been submitted previously explaining the 4–6-week delay 

over the normal manufacturing lead time.   

- The previous contractor was supposed to have been completed with PS4036 prior to our project 

beginning.  We voiced our concerns (written and verbal) prior to and throughout the project.  We 

have attempted to work with Southern Civil but due to surcharging pumps trying to feed the force 

main, work is being jeopardized.  At this time, we are unsure if Southern Civil will be completed 

by their current substantial completion Date of 1/6/22.   

- Due to having to pull bypass and equipment from the easement there will be an added cost of de-

mobilization and re-mobilization for Sunbelt and Bio-Nomic Services.  Sunbelt’s de-mob and re-

mob pricing is $4,145.00 (attached).  Bio-Nomic Pricing for de-mob and re-mob is $4,855.00 for a 
total requested cost of $9,000.00 to be added to the contract.

- We have also been discussing the possibility of adding a line segment (to be lined) in the 

easement.  At this time no decision has been made to add it.  Until Southern Civil is complete 

with their work we will need to wait to inspect the line to determine condition.  If this line gets 

added it will not change the schedule as I included it on the updated schedule.  Pricing will be 

provided once lining is approved.   

Sincerely, 

Shane Tuell 

Project Manager 

Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. 

















PS 4036 GRAVITY BASIN CIPP REHABILITATION

Page 1 of 1Exported on December 13, 2021 11:09:00 AM EST



PS 4036 GRAVITY BASIN CIPP REHABILITATION

Page 1 of 1Exported on December 13, 2021 11:09:00 AM EST



              Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 
 

To: Facilities Committee 

From: Todd Kline, P.E., Director of Engineering 

Date: 15 December 2021 

Re: Capital Project #702 – SPLOST 2016 North Mainland Forcemain Reroute; C.O. #2 (Ogden Lane 

Forcemain Extension) 

 

Overview 

 Who:      T. B. Landmark Construction, Inc. (Contractor). 

 What: 
 Notice to Proceed:      04/01/21 (360 days, original contract) 

 Contract Amount (Funding):               $4,663,123.00 (SPLOST 2016) 

 CO #1 Materials increase, approved 07/15/21:                            $168,801.82 
 Date of Final Completion (contract):          03/27/22 

 

 CO #2 (proposed): 

o Revise planned construction on Ogden Lane from gravity sewer to forcemain extension: 
o Gravity install option (awarded in original contract):               $968,823.00 

o Proposed materials price increase (from original fmain alternate not awarded): $66,187.84 

o Change to forcemain extension (proposed):                $551,010.84 
o Reduction in overall contract price (proposed):                 ($417,812.16) 

o Revised contract total (proposed):               $4,245,310.84 

 

 Why:       Extend discharge point of forcemain beyond existing homes, lessen disruption to residents and 
reduce total contract cost. 

 

Staff Report 
After extensive consideration of the existing conditions for the planned gravity extension on Ogden Lane, staff, the 

Engineer of Record, and contractor all agree that extending the force main in lieu of the proposed gravity extension is 

a preferable solution to complete the project. The gravity sewer extension is not necessary for a successful project 
outcome to complete the SPLOST project objective.  The Engineer or Record’s supporting review and 

recommendation is attached.   
 

Recommended Action 

Staff has reviewed and concurs with the Engineer of Record’s recommendation. 
 

Recommended Motion 
I move that the Facilities Committee forward the above described Change Order #2 to the full Commission for 

approval. 
 

Attachments: 

1) Thomas & Hutton review and recommendation memo. 

2) T.B Landmark forcemain extension alternate pricing. 
3) T.B. Landmark materials price increase justification. 

4) T.B. Landmark revised construction schedule.  

 



 

1 | P a g e  

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M  

   
TO:     Todd Kline, P.E., BGJWSC 

  

FROM:    Chris Stovall, P.E. 

  

DATE:    December 10, 2021 

  

SUBJECT:    SPLOST 2016 North Mainland Phase II and III Sewer Improvements – Ogden Drive 

  

JOB NO.:   27784 

              

 

The following is a summary update of the Ogden Drive sewer line and recommendations for moving 

forward. 

 

In January 2021, bids were received for force main and pump station upgrades in the North Mainland 

system.  Included in this work was a plan for work along Ogden Drive.  Due to the very tight conditions 

with a right of way of 15’-20’ wide and with existing homes, fences, trees, and utilities in close proximity 

to the proposed utility, the initial design included installation of a force main via directional drill along 

this section of the project.  After review by JWSC staff and board, additional options were requested to 

be included in the bid package to include open cut of a gravity sewer line, drilling of a gravity sewer 

line within casing, as well as a partial open cut force main option. 

 

Bids were received for the three options and the JWSC selected the open cut gravity sewer option.  

The primary desire for gravity sewer to be installed has been to extend the gravity system northward so 

that it can eventually be extended toward the Exit 38 area. As discussed in previous memoranda, this 

option is difficult to install within the confines of Ogden Drive and will require acquiring a number of 

easements plus the potential purchase of homes and will potentially displace residents from entering 

their homes for an extended period during construction since access will be limited.  Meetings on site 

with the contractor verified these concerns.   

 

After a review of the existing area, we have determined there are alternate more-direct routes for 

extending the gravity sewer that will not impact as many citizens.  Therefore, the extension of the force 

main along Ogden appears to be the best solution moving forward. 

 

The initial cost for the Ogden Drive gravity sewer by open cut option was $968,823.00.  The force main 

alternative bid was $484,823.00.  We requested the contractor to review both the force main open cut 

and directional drill pricing for the project since there has been pandemic-driven impacts to supply 

and pricing of piping.  Attached is the spreadsheet showing the differences in material pricing as well 

as supporting documentation from the material supplier.  The overall material increase is $66,187.84.  

The updated price for partial open-cut option will result in a reduction in project cost of $417,812.16.   If 

the directional drill option is utilized, the cost of the project will be reduced further by approximately 

$16,000.   

 

Either force main option (partial open cut or all HDD) will still include the removal of trees within the 

right of way, any existing utility relocations required, and re-pavement of the existing drive.   



 

2 | P a g e  

 

Schedule:  Due to the supply chain issues, present scheduling for large-diameter PVC pipe is still 

approximately 12 weeks (this is for either force main or gravity).  If the all-HDD – HDPE option was 

selected, the pipe delivery is approximately 9-10 weeks.  Overall, the installation of the force main 

option will be quicker due to shallower bury and reduction of the time needed for easement 

acquisition for the gravity sewer.  It is estimated the construction will require 90 days to complete for the 

partial open-cut option.  The all-HDD option would be 60 days.   

 

Permitting:  The proposed force main option will not adversely impact any current permits. 

 

While there are financial and schedule benefits to the all-HDD option, based on JWSC preference for 

open-cut as much as possible, we are recommending the partial open-cut option.  This option will 

result in an overall reduction in contract price of $417,812.16.   

 



stovall.c
Text Box
The summary presented above provides the cost of materials change from the bid date 1/12/21 to updated pricing as of 11/30/21.  Supporting price quotations from the material supplier are attached.











ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish % 

Complete

1 Preconstruction Meeting 0 days Wed 3/10/21 Wed 3/10/21 100%

2 Notice to Proceed (4/1/2021) 0 days Thu 4/1/21 Thu 4/1/21 100%

3 Submittals & Material Lead Time 85 days Wed 3/10/21 Tue 7/6/21 100%

4 Survey 10 days Wed 7/7/21 Tue 7/20/21 100%

5 Receive Pipe, Valves and Fittings 33 days Wed 7/7/21 Fri 8/20/21 100%

6 Mobilize, Set Up MOT, Erosion Control and Locate Existing 
Utilities

7 days Tue 8/24/21 Wed 9/1/21 100%

7 Install 12" FM from 8+24 to 24+69 = 1645 LF 7 days Tue 8/24/21 Wed 9/1/21 100%

8 Install 12" FM from 34+71 to 50+50 = 1605 LF 7 days Thu 9/2/21 Fri 9/10/21 100%

9 Install 18" FM from 50+50 to 111+49 = 6139 LF 50 days Mon 9/13/21 Fri 11/19/21 100%

10 FM Directional Drill 14" HDPE 0+00 to  8+23= 800 LF 5 days Mon 11/15/21 Fri 11/19/21 0%

11 FM Directional Drill 14" HDPE 24+70 to 34+70= 950 LF 5 days Mon 11/22/21 Fri 11/26/21 0%

12   FM Directional Drill 10" HDPE 51+50=120LF 1 day Thu 11/26/20 Thu 11/26/20 0%

13   FM Directional Drill 20" HDPE 51+50 to 56+00=450LF 2 days Fri 11/27/20 Mon 11/30/20 0%

14 FM Directional Drill 20" HDPE 111+50 to 124+40= 1250 LF 7 days Mon 11/29/21 Tue 12/7/21 0%

15 FM Directional Drill 20" HDPE 124+40 to 148+00= 2350 LF 15 days Wed 12/8/21 Tue 12/28/21 0%

16 WM Directional Drill 14" HDPE 146+10 to 147+60= 150 LF 1 day Thu 10/28/21 Thu 10/28/21 100%

17 FM Directional Drill 20" HDPE 147+50 to 164+00= 1600 LF 8 days Tue 11/30/21 Thu 12/9/21 0%

18 FM Directional Drill 20" HDPE 163+40 to 170+00= 600 LF 2 days Fri 12/10/21 Mon 12/13/21 0%

19 FM Directional Drill 20" HDPE 169+50 to 179+80= 1000 LF 5 days Tue 12/14/21 Mon 12/20/21 0%

20 Install 18" FM from 124+25 to 124+50 = 25 LF (Drill Tie In) 5 days Wed 12/29/21 Tue 1/4/22 0%

21 Install 18" FM from 147+75 to 148+00 = 25 LF (Drill Tie In) 5 days Wed 1/5/22 Tue 1/11/22 0%

22 Install 18" FM from 163+50 to 163+75 = 25 LF (Drill Tie In) 5 days Wed 1/12/22 Tue 1/18/22 0%

23 Install 18" FM from 169+50 to 169+75 = 25 LF (Drill Tie In) 5 days Wed 1/19/22 Tue 1/25/22 0%

24 Connect to Existing FM 0+00 - 8" Line Stop 4 days Wed 1/26/22 Mon 1/31/22 0%

25 Connect to Existing 18" FM 179+80 8 days Tue 2/1/22 Thu 2/10/22 0%

26 Connect to Existing 12" WM 141+50 3 days Tue 11/9/21 Thu 11/11/21 100%

27 Install 12" WM from 141+75 to 146+09 = 557 LF 10 days Fri 11/12/21 Thu 11/25/21 100%

28 Install 12" WM from 147+61 to 164+50 = 1639 LF 20 days Fri 11/26/21 Thu 12/23/21 25%

29 Connect to Existing 12" WM 164+50 3 days Fri 12/24/21 Tue 12/28/21 0%

30 Substantial Completion (2/25/2022) 0 days Fri 3/25/22 Fri 3/25/22 0%

31 Restoration  20 days Mon 3/28/22 Fri 4/22/22 0%

32 Final Record Drawings 20 days Mon 3/28/22 Fri 4/22/22 0%

33 Final Completion (3/27/2022) 0 days Fri 4/22/22 Fri 4/22/22 0%

34 Open cut and HDD option 0%

35 Ogden Road Forcemain option NTP 1 day Mon 12/20/21 Mon 12/20/21 0%

36 Ogden Road material order 61 days Tue 12/21/21 Tue 3/15/22 0%

3/10

4/1

Oct '20 Nov '20 Dec '20 Jan '21 Feb '21 Mar '21 Apr '21 May '21

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: SPLOST N. Mainland Ph

Date: Tue 12/14/21



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish % 

Complete

37 Ogden Rec material and install 87 days Wed 3/16/22 Thu 7/14/22 0%

38 HDD option 0%

39 Ogden Road Forcemain option NTP 1 day Mon 12/20/21 Mon 12/20/21 0%

40 Ogden Road material order 50 days Tue 12/21/21 Mon 2/28/22 0%

41 Ogden Rec material and install 60 days Wed 3/16/22 Tue 6/7/22 0%

Oct '20 Nov '20 Dec '20 Jan '21 Feb '21 Mar '21 Apr '21 May '21

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 2

Project: SPLOST N. Mainland Ph

Date: Tue 12/14/21



              Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 
 

To: Facilities Committee 

From: Todd Kline, P.E., Director of Engineering 

Date: 15 December 2021 

Re: Capital Project #703 – SPLOST 2016 Lift Station 4003 Upgrade; C.O. #3 (Final Adjusting Change 

Order) 

 

Overview 

 Who:      Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. (Contractor). 

 What: 

 Notice to Proceed:      07/20/20 (240 days, original contract) 

 Contract Amount (Funding):               $1,998,690.00 (SPLOST 2016) 

 CO #1 Time Extension & wet well credit, approved 04/16/21:             +30 days; ($4,673.72) 

 CO #2 Time Extension, approved 06/05/21:         +50 days 

 Date of Substantial Completion:     09/17/21 (515 days, accrued) 

 

 CO #3 (proposed, Final Adjusting): 

o Proposed deduction for quantities not used:                        ($8,872.39) 

o Adjusted final contract amount:                $1,985,143.89 

o Days over approved contract time; delay/weather days requested:                  104 days; 68 days 

o Retainage held to date:                           $99,700.81 

o Pay Application #13 (Final), including retainage:                   $120,077.09 

 

 Why:       Final payment and project closeout. 
 

Staff Report 
JWSC staff received change order documentation dated December 08th which included a project Change Order #3 

(Final Adjusting) request in the deduct amount of ($8,872.39). This change order documents the terms for closing out 

the project which includes contract deduction for unused allowance amounts, days over contract time, and allowance 

of delay days due to weather. This change order shall constitute the full and final settlement of this contract.  The 

Engineer or Record’s supporting review and recommendation is attached.   
 

Recommended Action 

Staff has reviewed the request from Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. and recommends approval of a Change 

Order #3 request with an adjusted final contract amount of $1,985,143.89 and final closing payment of $120,077.09.   
 

Recommended Motion 
I move that the Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water & Sewer Commission Facilities Committee forward the above 

described Change Order #3, to the full Commission for approval. 
 

Attachments: 

1) Final Adjustment CO documentation (dated 12/09/21). 

2) Final Adjustment CO correspondence from EOR to PSCC (dated 12/09/2021). 

3) Final Pay Application (dated 09/30/2021). 

4) Petticoat-Schmitt requested delays days detail. 

 



 

 

 
 
December 9, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Haresh Patel 

Assistant Engineer 

Brunswick-Glynn County JWSC 

1703 Gloucester Street 

Brunswick, GA 31520 

 

RE: Change Order No. 3 and Pay Request No. 13 - LS 4003 Upgrade 

 

Dear Harry: 

 

Attached is the proposed Final Adjusting Change Order for a credit of $8,872.39 which will 

reduce the total Contract Amount to the work completed to date.  This will reconcile the contract.   

 

Also forwarded herewith is Pay Request #13 submitted by Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, 

Inc. for the above referenced project.  We have reviewed this estimate and recommend payment 

in the amount $120,077.09 to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc.  This amount includes 

$99,700.81 in retainage previously withheld on the project.  This will close out the Contract for 

the project. 

 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

HUSSEY GAY BELL 

 

 

 

 

Chris Burke, P.E. 

 

Attachments 

 
 



ＨＵＳＳＥＹＧ皿ＢＥＬＬ
－－－鰯霧／′疲れ９５８一－－

ＨｕｓｓｅｙＧａｙＢｅｌｌ

３２９ＣｏｍｍｅｒｃｉａＩＤｒｉｖｅ

Ｓａｖａｎｎａｈ，Ｇｅｏｒｇｉａ３１４０６

Ｃｈａｎｇｅｏｒｄｅｒ

Ｃｏｎｔｒａｃｔｏｒ’ｓＮａｍｅ＆ Ａｄｄｒｅｓｓ： Ｐｅｔｔｉｃｏａｔ－ＳｃｈｍｉはＣｉＶｉＩＣｏｎｔｒａｃｔｏｒｓ，１ｎｃ

６３８０ＰｈｉｌｉｐｓＨｉｇｈｗａｙ
Ｊａｃｋｓｏｎｖｉｌｌｅ，ＦＬ３２２１６

Ｄａｔｅ：Ｄｅｃｅｍｂｅｒ９，２０２１

　

１ＨＧＢＪｏｂ＃：１１９２９１６０５１Ｃｈａｎｇｅｏｒｄｅｒ： Ｎｏ．３

ＲＥ：

　

ＬＩＦＴＳＴＡＴＩＯＮ４００３ＵＰＧＲＡＤＥ

　　　

ＢＲＵＮＳ「ｗ１ＣＫ‐ＧＬＹＮＮＣＯＵＮＴＹＪＯ１ＮＴ Ｗ′ＡＴＥＲ＆ＳＥ”〆ＥＲＣＯＭ～１１ＳＳ１ＯＮ

　　　

ＢＲＵＮＳ、ｗ１ＣＫ，ＧＥＯＲＧ１Ａ

Ｄｅｓｃｒｉｐｔｉｏｎｏｆ一ＷｏｒｋｔｏｂｅＡｄｄｅｄ，ＤｅｌｅｔｅｄｏｒＳｕｂｓｔｉｔｕｔｅｄ： Ｄｅｌｅｔｅｕｎｕｓｅｄａｌｌｏｗａｎｃｅ

ａｍｏｕｎｔｓ品ｒｅｎｖｉｒｏｎｍｅｎｔａｌｒｅｍｅｄｉａｔｉｏｎａｎｄＧｅｏｒｇｉａＰｏｗｅｒｃｈａｒｇｅｓ．

Ｊｕｓｔｉ行ｃａｔｉｏｎ：ＳｕｍｍａｒｙＣｈａｎｇｅｏｒｄｅｒｔｏｒｅｃｏｎｃｉｌｅｃｏｎｔｒａｃｔｑｕａｎｔｉｔｉｅｓあｒｐｒ ｅｃｔｃｌｏｓｅｏｕｔ

ＲｅｖｉｓｅｄＣｏｍｐｌｅｔｉｏｎＤａｔｅ：

　

Ｎ

　

‐／Ａ

ｏｒｉｇｉｎａＩＣｏｎｔｒａｃｔＡｍｏｕｎｔ………．… ………・
ＴｏｔａＩＡｄｄ／ＤｅｌｅｔｅＰｒｅｖｉｏｕｓＣｈａｎｇｅｏｒｄｅｒ，．
ＴｏｔａＩＤｅｌｅｔｅＴｈｉｓＣｈａｎｇｅｏｒｄｅｒ…………．
ＲｅｖｉｓｅｄＣｏｎｔｒａｃｔＡｍｏｕｎｔ……………………………・・

Ｔｈｌｓ

　

ｃｈａｎｇｅ ｏｒｄｅｒ ａｍｅｎｄｓ

　

ａｂｏｖｅ

　

ｒ

ｃｏｎｄｉｔｉｏｎｓｓｔａｔｅｄｉｎｏｒｉｇｉｎａｌｃｏｎｔｒａｃｔ．

ＲｅｃｏｍｍｅｎｄｅｄＢｙ

． ＄
，． ＄

…．＄

１，９９８，６９０．００

（４，６７３．７２）

（８，８７２．３９）
１，９８５，１４３．８９

ｒｅ発ｒｅｎｃｅｄ ｃｏｎｔｒａｃｔ ａｎｄｉｓｓｕｂｊｅｃｔｔｏ ａｌｌｔｅｒｍｓ ａｎｄ

Ｄａｔｅ：Ｄｅｃｅ１ｍーｂｅｒ９，２０２１

Ｅｎｇｉｎｅｅｒ：ＨｕｓｓｅｙＧａｙＢｅｌｌ

　　　　 　　　　　　　

　　　

　　　　　　

　　　　　　　　　

Ｃｏｎｔｒａｃｔｏｒ：

　

ｅｔｔｉｃｏ

　

－ＳｃｈｍｉｔｔＣｉｖｉＩＣｏｎｔｒａｃｔｏｒｓ，ｌｎｃ．

Ａｐｐｒｏｖｅｄ Ｂｙ：

　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　

Ｄａｔｅ：

ｏｗｎｅｒ：Ｂｒｕｎｓｗｉｃｋ‐Ｇ１ｙｎｎＣｏｕｎ夢 Ｊｏｉｎｔ「Ｗａｔｅｒ＆ ＳｅｗｅｒＣｏｍｍｉｓｓｉｏｎ



               APPLICATION  FOR  PAYMENT  NO.        13

CONTRACT
PROJECT:     Lift Station 4003 Upgrade NO. 20146

For Work accomplished through the date of:      9/30/2021

                     Contract and Change Orders

1 . Contract Amount …………….. .......................... ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… 1,998,690.00$    
2 . Executed Change Orders …………….. .......................... ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… (4,673.72)$          
3 . Total Contract (1) plus (2)……….. …………….. .......................... ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… 1,994,016.28$    

                     Work Accomplished

4 . Work Performed on Contract Amount (1). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… 1,985,143.89$    
5 . Work Performed on Change Orders (2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… (4,673.72)$          
6 . Work Performed on Field Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. ……………. ……………. -$                     
7 . Materials stored. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… -$                     
8 . Total Completed & Stored (4) plus (5) plus (6) plus (7) . . . . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… 1,985,143.89$    
9 . Retainage  10% of Item (8). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. …………………. ……………
10 Less Previous Payments Made (or) Invoiced . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… 1,865,066.80$    
11 Payment due this Application (8) minus (9) minus (10). . . . . . . . . . ……………. ……………. …………………. …………… 120,077.09$       

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION  

The undersigned  CONTRACTOR certifies  that:  (1) all items and amounts shown above  are correct;  (2) all  Work  performed and
materials supplied fully comply with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents; (3) all previous progress payments received
from  the OWNER on  account  of  Work done under  the Contract  referred  to above  have  been  applied  to discharge  in  full  all
obligations  of  CONTRACTOR  incurred  in  connection  with Work  covered  by  prior  Applications  for  Payment;  (4) title  to all  
materials and equipment  incorporated in  said Work or otherwise  listed in or covered by  this Application  for  Payment will  pass to 
Owner at time of payment  free and  clear of  all liens,  claims,  security interests  and  encumbrances.

Dated: 1-Oct-21 Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc.
Contractor

By:
Lauren Bedford, Assistant Project Mgr

DATE

APPROVALS:
Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water Sewer Commission



Lift Station 4003 Upgrade

CONTRACT CONTRACT PREVIOUSLY BILLED CURRENT CURRENT CURRENT LESS
ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE RETAINAGE RETAINAGE QUANTITY VALUE % COMPLETE

ITEM 1.0 Mobilization/Demobilization
MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 28,000.00$         28,000.00$         0.9 25,200.00$         0.1 2,800.00$           1 28,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 1.0 Mobilization/Demobilization - SUBTOTAL 28,000.00$         25,200.00$         2,800.00$           28,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 2.0 Temporary Bypass Pumping
BYPASS INSTALLATION & SUBMITTAL LS 1 102,000.00$       102,000.00$       1 102,000.00$       -$                     1 102,000.00$       100.0%
MONTHLY RUNNING MO 4 10,000.00$         40,000.00$         4 40,000.00$         -$                     4 40,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 2.0 Temporary Bypass Pumping - SUBTOTAL 142,000.00$       142,000.00$       -$                     142,000.00$       100.0%

ITEM 3.0 Traffic Control
TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 1,500.00$           1,500.00$           1 1,500.00$           -$                     1 1,500.00$           100.0%
ITEM 3.0 Traffic Control - SUBTOTAL 1,500.00$           1,500.00$           -$                     1,500.00$           100.0%

ITEM 4.0 Demo 
DEMO FENCE LS 1 1,000.00$           1,000.00$           1 1,000.00$           -$                     1 1,000.00$           100.0%
DEMO DOORS/WINDOWS LS 1 2,500.00$           2,500.00$           1 2,500.00$           -$                     1 2,500.00$           100.0%
DEMO CONC STEPS LS 1 15,000.00$         15,000.00$         1 15,000.00$         -$                     1 15,000.00$         100.0%
DEMO EXISTING PIPE & PUMPS LS 1 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         1 20,000.00$         -$                     1 20,000.00$         100.0%
DEMO IN INFLUENT STRUCTURE LS 1 5,500.00$           5,500.00$           1 5,500.00$           -$                     1 5,500.00$           100.0%
DEMO INTERNAL CMU WALL LS 1 3,000.00$           3,000.00$           1 3,000.00$           -$                     1 3,000.00$           100.0%
DEMO ELECTRICAL PANELS/CONDUITS LS 1 2,000.00$           2,000.00$           1 2,000.00$           -$                     1 2,000.00$           100.0%
ITEM 4.0 Demo - SUBTOTAL 49,000.00$         49,000.00$         -$                     49,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 5.0 Fill Existing Wetwell
FILL EXISTING WETWELL WITH COMPACTED SAND CY 220 37.00$                 8,140.00$           218.5 8,084.50$           -$                     218.5 8,084.50$           99.3%
ITEM 5.0 Fill Existing Wetwell - SUBTOTAL 8,140.00$           0 8,084.50$           -$                     0 8,084.50$           99.3%

ITEM 6.0 Pumps and Piping
PUMP SUBMITTAL LS 1 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         1 20,000.00$         -$                     1 20,000.00$         100.0%
PUMP DELIVERY LS 1 75,000.00$         75,000.00$         1 75,000.00$         -$                     1 75,000.00$         100.0%
PUMP INSTALLATION LS 1 48,000.00$         48,000.00$         1 48,000.00$         -$                     1 48,000.00$         100.0%
CONCRETE PADS LS 1 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         1 10,000.00$         -$                     1 10,000.00$         100.0%
PIPE, VALVES, AND FITTINGS SUBMITAL LS 1 14,000.00$         14,000.00$         1 14,000.00$         -$                     1 14,000.00$         100.0%
PIPE, VALVES, AND FITTINGS INSTALL LS 1 129,000.00$       129,000.00$       1 129,000.00$       -$                     1 129,000.00$       100.0%
ARV INSTALL LS 1 3,000.00$           3,000.00$           1 3,000.00$           -$                     1 3,000.00$           100.0%
PIPE SUPPORTS LS 1 18,000.00$         18,000.00$         1 18,000.00$         -$                     1 18,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 6.0 Pumps and Piping - SUBTOTAL 317,000.00$       0 317,000.00$       -$                     0 317,000.00$       100.0%

ITEM 7.0 Building Modifications
BUILDING SUBMITTAL APPROVAL LS 1 5,250.00$           5,250.00$           1 5,250.00$           -$                     1 5,250.00$           100.0%
CMU WALL INSTALL LS 1 19,000.00$         19,000.00$         1 19,000.00$         -$                     1 19,000.00$         100.0%

PERCENT COMPLETE



WINDOW BRICKUP LS 1 4,500.00$           4,500.00$           1 4,500.00$           -$                     1 4,500.00$           100.0%
MAN DOOR INSTALL LS 1 13,500.00$         13,500.00$         1 13,500.00$         -$                     1 13,500.00$         100.0%
OVERHEAD DOOR INSTALL LS 1 17,500.00$         17,500.00$         1 17,500.00$         -$                     1 17,500.00$         100.0%
ROOF INSTALL LS 1 25,000.00$         25,000.00$         1 25,000.00$         -$                     1 25,000.00$         100.0%
HVAC INSTALL LS 1 43,000.00$         43,000.00$         1 43,000.00$         -$                     1 43,000.00$         100.0%
DUCT INSTALL LS 1 5,000.00$           5,000.00$           1 5,000.00$           -$                     1 5,000.00$           100.0%
CONCRETE STAIRS LS 1 9,250.00$           9,250.00$           1 9,250.00$           -$                     1 9,250.00$           100.0%
PATCH FLOOR OPENINGS LS 1 8,500.00$           8,500.00$           1 8,500.00$           -$                     1 8,500.00$           100.0%
HOIST & HATCH INSTALL LS 1 9,000.00$           9,000.00$           1 9,000.00$           -$                     1 9,000.00$           100.0%
SUMP PUMP LS 1 3,500.00$           3,500.00$           1 3,500.00$           -$                     1 3,500.00$           100.0%
ITEM 7.0 Building Modifications - SUBTOTAL 163,000.00$       0 163,000.00$       -$                     0 163,000.00$       100.0%

ITEM 8.0 Interior painting
INTERIOR PAINTING OF BUILDING LS 1 18,000.00$         18,000.00$         0.5 9,000.00$           0.5 9,000.00$           1 18,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 8.0 Interior painting 18,000.00$         0 9,000.00$           9,000.00$           0 18,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 9.0 Electrical & SCADA
ELECTRICAL SUBMITTALS LS 1 17,000.00$         17,000.00$         1 17,000.00$         -$                     1 17,000.00$         100.0%
INITIAL POWER HOOKUP LS 1 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         1 10,000.00$         -$                     1 10,000.00$         100.0%
UNDERGROUND CONDUITS LS 1 19,000.00$         19,000.00$         1 19,000.00$         -$                     1 19,000.00$         100.0%
ABOVEGROUND CONDUITS LS 1 28,000.00$         28,000.00$         1 28,000.00$         -$                     1 28,000.00$         100.0%
WIRE/CABLE LS 1 15,000.00$         15,000.00$         1 15,000.00$         -$                     1 15,000.00$         100.0%
GEAR LS 1 93,000.00$         93,000.00$         1 93,000.00$         -$                     1 93,000.00$         100.0%
LIGHTING LS 1 13,000.00$         13,000.00$         1 13,000.00$         -$                     1 13,000.00$         100.0%
GROUNDING LS 1 8,000.00$           8,000.00$           1 8,000.00$           -$                     1 8,000.00$           100.0%
EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS LS 1 7,000.00$           7,000.00$           1 7,000.00$           -$                     1 7,000.00$           100.0%
SCADA SUBMITTAL LS 1 18,000.00$         18,000.00$         1 18,000.00$         -$                     1 18,000.00$         100.0%
SCADA LS 1 50,000.00$         50,000.00$         1 50,000.00$         -$                     1 50,000.00$         100.0%
START-UP LS 1 5,000.00$           5,000.00$           1 5,000.00$           -$                     1 5,000.00$           100.0%
ITEM 9.0 Electrical & SCADA - SUBTOTAL 283,000.00$       0 283,000.00$       -$                     0 283,000.00$       100.0%

ITEM 10.0 Precast Manhole
INSTALL MANHOLE LS 1 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         1 20,000.00$         -$                     1 20,000.00$         100.0%
CEMENTATIOUS COATING LS 1 7,000.00$           7,000.00$           1 7,000.00$           -$                     1 7,000.00$           100.0%
ITEM 10.0 Precast Manhole - SUBTOTAL 27,000.00$         0 27,000.00$         -$                     0 27,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 11.0 30" PVC SDR 26 Sewer
30" PVC SEWER LINE LF 55 550.00$               30,250.00$         55 30,250.00$         -$                     55 30,250.00$         100.0%
ITEM 11.0 30" PVC SDR 26 Sewer - SUBTOTAL 30,250.00$         0 30,250.00$         -$                     0 30,250.00$         100.0%

ITEM 12.0 30" Sewer line tie-in to existing MH
30" TIE-IN TO MANHOLE LS 1 15,000.00$         15,000.00$         1 15,000.00$         -$                     1 15,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 12.0 30" Sewer line tie-in to existing MH - SUBTOTAL 15,000.00$         0 15,000.00$         -$                     0 15,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 13.0 Wet Well
EXCAVATE AND SHORING LS 1 308,000.00$       308,000.00$       1 308,000.00$       -$                     1 308,000.00$       100.0%



INSTALL SLAB LS 1 38,000.00$         38,000.00$         1 38,000.00$         -$                     1 38,000.00$         100.0%
INSTALL WALLS LS 1 105,000.00$       105,000.00$       1 105,000.00$       -$                     1 105,000.00$       100.0%
INSTALL LID LS 1 48,000.00$         48,000.00$         1 48,000.00$         -$                     1 48,000.00$         100.0%
INSTALL HATCHES LS 1 4,000.00$           4,000.00$           1 4,000.00$           -$                     1 4,000.00$           100.0%
GROUT FILLETS LS 1 5,800.00$           5,800.00$           1 5,800.00$           -$                     1 5,800.00$           100.0%
CEMENTITIOUS COATING LS 1 45,000.00$         45,000.00$         1 45,000.00$         -$                     1 45,000.00$         100.0%
INSTALL PIPE LS 1 64,000.00$         64,000.00$         1 64,000.00$         -$                     1 64,000.00$         100.0%
BACKFILL LS 1 34,000.00$         34,000.00$         1 34,000.00$         -$                     1 34,000.00$         100.0%
CHANGE ORDER SWITCH TO PRECAST LS 1 (4,673.72)$          (4,673.72)$          0 -$                     1 (4,673.72)$          1 (4,673.72)$          100.0%
ITEM 13.0 Wet Well - SUBTOTAL 647,126.28$       0 651,800.00$       (4,673.72)$          0 647,126.28$       100.0%

ITEM 14.0 Concrete Pad for Future Bypass
CONCRETE PAD LS 1 11,000.00$         11,000.00$         1 11,000.00$         -$                     1 11,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 14.0 Concrete Pad for Future Bypass - SUBTOTAL 11,000.00$         0 11,000.00$         -$                     0 11,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 15.0 Concrete Pad for Odor Control
CONCRETE PAD LS 1 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         1 10,000.00$         -$                     1 10,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 15.0 Concrete Pad for Odor Control - SUBTOTAL 10,000.00$         0 10,000.00$         -$                     0 10,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 16.0 Odor Control System
ODOR CONTROL SITE PIPEWORK LS 1 18,000.00$         18,000.00$         1 18,000.00$         -$                     1 18,000.00$         100.0%
ODOR CONTROL BIOREM DELIVERY LS 1 84,000.00$         84,000.00$         1 84,000.00$         -$                     1 84,000.00$         100.0%
ODOR CONTROL INSTALL LS 1 74,000.00$         74,000.00$         1 74,000.00$         -$                     1 74,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 16.0 Odor Control System - SUBTOTAL 176,000.00$       0 176,000.00$       -$                     0 176,000.00$       100.0%

ITEM 17.0 Erosion Control & Grassing
EROSION CONTROL/GRASSING LS 1 2,500.00$           2,500.00$           0.5 1,250.00$           0.5 1,250.00$           1 2,500.00$           100.0%
ITEM 17.0 Erosion Control & Grassing - SUBTOTAL 2,500.00$           0.5 1,250.00$           1,250.00$           0.5 2,500.00$           100.0%

ITEM 18.0 Misc. Site Work
FENCE LS 1 12,000.00$         12,000.00$         0 -$                     1 12,000.00$         1 12,000.00$         100.0%
REPAIR CONCRETE SPALLING LS 1 2,500.00$           2,500.00$           1 2,500.00$           -$                     1 2,500.00$           100.0%
CONCRETE COLLAR AT BYPASS PAD LS 1 9,000.00$           9,000.00$           1 9,000.00$           -$                     1 9,000.00$           100.0%
HOUSEKEEPING PADS LS 1 8,500.00$           8,500.00$           1 8,500.00$           -$                     1 8,500.00$           100.0%
1" WATER LINE AND HYDRANT LS 1 15,000.00$         15,000.00$         1 15,000.00$         -$                     1 15,000.00$         100.0%
ITEM 18.0 Misc. Site Work - SUBTOTAL 47,000.00$         0 35,000.00$         12,000.00$         0 47,000.00$         100.0%

ITEM 19.0 Cash Allowance - Asbestos/HazMat Testing & Abatem
CASH ALLOWANCE EA 15000 1.00$                   15,000.00$         6677 6,677.00$           -$                     6677 6,677.00$           44.5%
ITEM 19.0 Cash Allowance - Asbestos/HazMat Testing & Abatement - SUBTOTAL 15,000.00$         0 6,677.00$           -$                     0 6,677.00$           44.5%

ITEM 20.0 Cash Allowance - GA Power Charges
CASH ALLOWANCE EA 3500 1.00$                   3,500.00$           3006.11 3,006.11$           -$                     3006.11 3,006.11$           85.9%
ITEM 20.0 Cash Allowance - GA Power Charges - SUBTOTAL 3,500.00$           0 3,006.11$           -$                     0 3,006.11$           85.9%



Job Total 1,994,016.28$    1,964,767.61$    20,376.28$         -$                     1,985,143.89$    



6380 Philips Highway -  Jacksonville, Florida  32216 - (904) 751-0888 - Fax: (904) 751-0988 

 
 

Additional Days Request 
(All measured in calendar days) 

  
 

Weather Days: 17 in total (non-concurrent) 

• 5/5/21 

• 5/11/21 

• 5/12/21 

• 6/3/21 

• 6/9/21 

• 6/23/21 

• 6/24/21 

• 7/1/21 

• 7/2/21 

• 7/7/21 (Concurrent with storm delay) 

• 7/9/21 (Concurrent with storm delay) 

• 7/19/21 

• 7/20/21 

• 7/26/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 7/27/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/2/21(Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/4/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/5/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/6/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/7/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/9/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/16/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/23/21 (Concurrent with Covid delay) 

• 8/31/21 

• 9/7/21 

• 9/8/21 

• 9/20/21 

• 9/21/21 

• 9/22/21 
 
Tropical Storm Elsa Delay: 10 in total 

• Due to the storm the welder was pushed from July 6th to July 15th; due to that being 
their next available date after the storm delayed them.  

 

Holiday Days: 6 in total 

• May 29th-May 31st Memorial day weekend 

• July3rd-July5th Independence day weekend 
 

Delay Days Due to RFI review 

• PSCC reserves the right to request days for RFI review time.  
 
Delay Days Due to Covid : 35 in total 



6380 Philips Highway -  Jacksonville, Florida  32216 - (904) 751-0888 - Fax: (904) 751-0988 

• We had delays due to GA South Tank and Tower’s (GSTT) crews being out with Covid 
and thus held us up from completing the Wetwell and new manhole. We had planned on 
the coatings starting on 7/21/21 but GSTT was unable to mobilize until 8/4/21 due to 
labor shortage due to Covid. This in turn pushed pre-start up from 8/11/21 to 8/24/21, 
when all vendors could be set-up again. See attached letter from GSTT. 

 
 
In total PSCC is requesting 68 days. 
 
Should you have any questions or need additional information please feel free to contact me.  
       
       
Respectfully, 
 
 
 

 
PETTICOAT-SCHMITT CIVIL CONTRACTORS, INC. 
Lauren Bedford, Project Manager 



     

 

To:  Facilities Committee  
From: Todd Kline, P.E., Director of Engineering 
Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
Re:  Dedication of Infrastructure – Nottingham Drive Force Main 
 

Background 
The Brunswick Glynn Joint Water & Sewer Commission (JWSC) Standards for Water & Sewer Design and 
Development Procedures support the acceptance of privately constructed water and wastewater systems as public 
infrastructure, when specified conditions are met.  Palmetto Building Group proposed a 2,395 foot force main be 
installed on Nottingham Drive in order to provide sewer service to 3-5 lots and JWSC approved construction plans.  
Palmetto Building Group desires to dedicate the infrastructure. 
 
Staff Report 
The Owner of Record (Palmetto Building Group) for the infrastructure described within has submitted legal documents 
to define and execute the transfer of ownership.  The infrastructure is understood to have complied with applicable 
standards at the time of construction. JWSC Operations inspection records indicate the infrastructure is functioning and 
in acceptable condition. 
 
Recommended Action 
All requirements of the BGJWSC Standards for Water & Sewer Design and Construction and Development 
Procedures have been met, and all related documents submitted. Staff recommends the acceptance of the above 
described sewer infrastructure for JWSC ownership, operation and maintenance. 
 
Recommended Motion 
“I make a motion that the Facilities Committee forward the above described dedication to the full Commission for 
approval and acceptance.” 
 
 
Enclosures 
Location Map 
Final Record Drawing 
Infrastructure Dedication Application – Requires BOC Signature 

  

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 



NOTTINGHAM FORCE MAIN LOCATION MAP 
 

 
 
 
 
NOTTINGHAM FORCE MAIN GIS MAP – TO BE UPDATED FOLLOWING ACCEPTANCE BY BOC 
 
 

 





Brunswick—Glynn County Joint Water & Sewer Commission 

700 Gloucester Street, Suite 300 Brunswick, GA. 31520 

Application for Dedication of Water/Wastewater Systems 

Part A: Statement of Intention  

Having completed the installation of the water/wastewater system for the property tract or 

subdivision heretofore known as Nottingham Forcemain                             the current 

Project Name 

Owner(s) of the system, being  Palmetto Building Group                             located 
Developer/Owner Name 

At Nottingham Drive, Brunswick GA                         , is desirous of dedicating the constructed 
Address of Legal Service 

utility system(s) for ownership, operation and maintenance to the appropriate public entity licensed and permitted to 

operate such system(s) within this jurisdictional area. This Application and requested information is being submitted 

with this intention. 

Part B: Recognition and Acceptance of Warranties 

The Owner/Developer of this water/wastewater system does hereby recognize and accept the responsibility for 

correcting any and all system defects that may occur or be found during the operation of the system by the JWSC for a 

period of two (2) years from the written date of acceptance by the governmental body to which the system is 

dedicated. This warranty covers materials and workmanship items, as well as those components of the infrastructure 

damaged by other utilities and/or contractors who may cause damage to the water/wastewater system as herein 

accepted, excepting such defects caused or resulting from the sole negligence of the JWSC. 

Part C: Confirmation of Compliance of Water/Wastewater Documentation 

The Owner/Developer of this water/wastewater system does hereby warrant that the Record Drawings and all 

appropriate utility easements and/or deeds have been provided to the JWSC. 

Part D: Fair Value (Cost Basis) of Dedicated System (To be completed by Engineer) 

The Fair Value (Cost Basis) of the installed water system, which is approximately ______________ linear 

feet as constructed, is estimated to be S 

The Fair Value (Cost Basis) of the installed sanitary sewer system, which is approximately 2,395     linear 

feet, is estimated to be $70,000            

The Fair Value (Cost Basis) of the installed wastewater lift station, which design capacity is 

gallons per minute  _____________ feet Total Dynamic Head, is estimated to be $  

The Fair Value (Cost Basis) of the installed potable water well, which design capacity is 

gallons per minute Cr" ____ feet Total Dynamic Head, is estimated to be $ _____________  

Page 1 of 2 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 494B8189-21B3-474E-AD46-CD8CCFE17DDE



Engineer's Certification 

The information cited in Part "D" of this application is based on my professional evaluation of the costs of 

materials and installation of the water/wastewater system(s) as constructed in accordance with the approved 

standards and specifications for this project; and! do hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that these 

amounts as provided are an accurate representation of this systems Fair Value on a Cost Basis as of the date of this 

Application. 

Engineer: Johnathan Roberts                            GA P.E. Registration #034205       

                                                             

Part E: Owner/Developer Certification  

I/We, Palmetto Building Group                                     , do hereby certify that all application 
Owner/Developer 

information herein provided on the aforementioned water/wastewater development project is true and accurate to the 

best of my/our knowledge and belief. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the hand and sea/ of the Owner/Developer has hereunto been set this 6th day of 

2021 

[INSERT NAME OF GRANTOR] 

By:  _____________________________________________________  

Its: __________________________________________  

ATTEST: 

By: _________________________________________________  

Its: 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

Unofficial Witness 

Signed, sealed and delivered on this 

 _______ day of _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _   2 0   

and in the presence of: 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Commission Expires: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 494B8189-21B3-474E-AD46-CD8CCFE17DDE

Vassa Cate

Manager



S:\Forms\Dedications\Dedication App_Rev 28Apr2020.docx  

ACCEPTED BY BRUNSWICK GLYNN JOINT WATER & SEWER COMMISSION 
 

Date Accepted (Commission Meeting): 

Printed Name of Chairman:  

Signature of Chairman:  Date Signed (mm/dd/yyyy):  

 
 



     

 

To:  Facilities Committee  
From: Todd Kline, P.E., Director of Engineering 
Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
Re:  Dedication of Infrastructure – Surfside Kids Pediatric Dentistry, 4850 Altama Avenue Brunswick 
 

Background 
The Brunswick Glynn Joint Water & Sewer Commission (JWSC) Standards for Water & Sewer Design and 
Development Procedures support the acceptance of privately constructed water and wastewater systems as public 
infrastructure, when specified conditions are met.  Owner of Record has installed 50 feet of 6-inch and 42 feet of 2-
inch water main; and, 52 feet of sewer main to service a 6,000 square foot single-story pediatric dentist practice. 
 
Staff Report 
The Owner of Record (Dr. Adam Hagan) for the infrastructure described within has submitted legal documents to 
define and execute the transfer of ownership.  The infrastructure is understood to have complied with applicable 
standards at the time of construction. JWSC Operations inspection records indicate the infrastructure is functioning and 
in acceptable condition. 
 
Recommended Action 
All requirements of the BGJWSC Standards for Water & Sewer Design and Construction and Development 
Procedures have been met, and all related documents submitted. Staff recommends the acceptance of the above 
described sewer infrastructure for JWSC ownership, operation and maintenance. 
 
Recommended Motion 
“I make a motion that the Facilities Committee forward the above described dedication to the full Commission for 
approval and acceptance.” 
 
 
Enclosures 
Location Map 
Final Record Drawing 
Infrastructure Dedication Application – Requires BOC Signature 

  

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 



SURFSIDE KIDS PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY LOCATION MAP 
 

 
 
 
SURFSIDE KIDS PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY GIS MAP – TO BE UPDATED FOLLOWING BOC 
ACCEPTANCE  
 

 





Bert Etheredge
Typewriter
92

Bert Etheredge
Line

Bert Etheredge
Line

Bert Etheredge
Textbox
92







     

 

To:  Facilities Committee  
From: Andrew Burroughs, P.E., Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 
Re: APPROVAL – USGS Joint Funding Agreement 
 

Background 
For the past several years, the JWSC has entered into a Joint Funding Agreement with the U.S. Geological Survey 
(USGS) for groundwater monitoring of the Upper Floridan aquifer to monitor the migration of chlorides throughout 
the aquifer. This is key in long-term planning for drinking water wells as growth continues in Glynn County and the 
plumes location relative to the Brunswick Villa well actively used by the JWSC.  The impacts of saltwater intrusion 
have caused JWSC to close the Perry Park well as a drinking water source. 
 
Staff Report 
Funding for continued groundwater monitoring allows for further understanding of the saltwater plume’s movement 
throughout the Upper Floridan aquifer. This is vital to project the long-term changes to groundwater quality throughout 
our production wells. This year’s agreement includes a new monitoring site at the recently commissioned Ridgewood 
Water Production Facility.  In recent years, there has been a change in funding available for this study as the Joint 
Funding Agreement allows for a match of USGS funds with JWSC funds, and any other funds received by USGS. 
 

Year JWSC Contribution 
2014 $64,523 
2015 $134,217 
2016 $118,720 
2017 $121,290 
2018 $77,400 
2019 $60,000 
2020 $60,000 
2021 $65,700 

2022 (Proposed) $70,100* 
 
Funding 
Funding for this agreement is budgeted in the Office of the Director’s Technical Services budget as approved by the 
Commission. 
 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends entering into the Joint Funding Agreement with USGS in the amount of $70,100. 
 
Recommended Motion 
“I move that the Facilities Committee recommend the full Commission enter into a Joint Funding Agreement with 
USGS in the amount of $70,100 for the continuation of groundwater monitoring in the Upper Floridan aquifer.” 
 
Enclosures 
Joint Funding Agreement 

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 

































Academy Creek
12/15/2021

Water
Meter

pH BOD TSS NH3 Phos pH D.O. BOD TSS NH3 TRC Entero. Phos. BOD TSS Maximum Total Monthly 
Month INF PINOVA EFF % Cap. s.u. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L s.u. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L #/100 mL mg/L % % Inches Inches MGal

January 2020 8.1 0.7 9.1 67% 7.6 186 195 14.0 7.2 6.6 6.2 10 13 8.6 0.07 11 1.3 94.62% 93.33% 0.75 1.62 0.725 61.04
February 2020 7.1 0.8 8.1 60% 7.6 207 248 19.3 21.6 6.6 6.5 9 11 11.5 0.10 3 6.0 95.65% 95.56% 0.42 1.58 0.666 126.20

March 2020 7.1 0.7 7.2 53% 7.5 188 195 19.8 16.2 6.6 6.4 8 10 8.4 0.03 13 7.2 95.74% 94.87% 1.20 2.40 0.650 43.54
April 2020 7.1 0.8 6.9 51% 7.4 186 223 18.0 8.6 6.5 6.1 9 15 6.1 0.01 8 1.9 95.16% 93.27% 1.60 6.47 0.626 71.62
May 2020 6.1 0.8 6.0 44% 7.6 232 262 18.1 14.2 6.5 6.1 8 15 5.0 0.01 17 4.0 96.55% 94.27% 1.90 3.00 0.417 59.80
June 2020 7.5 0.8 7.8 58% 7.6 212 240 14.8 10.4 6.6 5.9 7 18 5.3 0.05 107 3.9 96.70% 92.50% 3.20 6.88 0.609 61.42
July 2020 5.5 0.7 5.7 42% 7.4 212 200 23.0 7.2 6.6 5.9 9 20 7.6 0.03 78 4.2 95.75% 90.00% 0.57 0.69 0.597 33.78

August 2020 6.0 0.7 6.1 45% 7.4 192 202 20.9 8.0 6.6 6.0 7 11 9.8 0.08 223 3.7 96.35% 94.55% 1.15 6.48 0.518 20.11
September 2020 9.8 0.8 9.7 72% 7.3 179 172 14.6 12.6 6.6 6.1 18 35 7.9 0.08 217 7.6 89.94% 79.65% 8.70 14.41 0.617 15.99

October 2020 7.8 0.6 7.5 56% 7.4 207 218 13.9 9.9 6.6 6.4 8 8 5.6 0.09 324 2.1 96.14% 96.33% 0.85 2.73 0.605 22.99
November 2020 6.2 0.7 6.2 46% 7.5 278 253 19.0 12.7 6.5 6.3 9 11 5.2 0.08 185 6.8 96.76% 95.65% 0.85 1.26 0.650 31.16
December 2020 5.8 0.7 5.9 44% 7.3 364 344 21.3 13.1 6.7 6.5 6 9 2.8 0.09 3 5.7 98.35% 97.38% 0.60 0.65 0.662 82.64

January 2021 5.7 0.7 5.8 43% 7.5 244 215 20.3 11.9 6.6 6.8 8 11 4.3 0.09 14 5.6 96.72% 94.88% 0.75 1.03 0.643 93.54
February 2021 7.8 1.0 7.8 58% 7.7 247 261 16.8 13.2 6.7 6.8 10 16 4.5 0.10 4 5.3 95.95% 93.87% 1.50 4.96 0.739 108.47

March 2021 7.8 0.8 7.8 58% 7.7 252 299 18.9 11.8 6.8 6.8 11 16 6.9 0.10 10 2.8 95.63% 94.65% 1.80 3.64 1.030 88.57
April 2021 6.4 0.7 6.5 48% 7.7 231 241 20.8 13.4 6.9 6.6 7 9 8.9 0.08 3 4.4 96.97% 96.27% 1.30 3.29 1.329 142.20
May 2021 5.5 0.8 5.6 41% 7.6 251 276 21.7 8.2 6.9 6.6 7 9 7.0 0.03 5 2.9 97.21% 96.74% 0.21 0.33 1.160 112.74
June 2021 5.0 0.8 5.1 38% 7.5 441 516 22.9 15.3 6.7 6.1 8 10 8.1 0.01 11 4.5 98.19% 98.06% 0.90 0.95 1.413 123.10
July 2021 7.6 0.8 6.8 50% 7.6 280 282 19.4 9.8 6.6 6.2 9 11 10.2 0.47 10 3.5 96.79% 96.10% 5.35 8.73 1.026 85.20

August 2021 8.1 0.8 8.0 59% 7.7 176 159 13.7 6.2 6.6 6.6 8 9 7.7 0.09 14 2.1 95.45% 94.34% 2.15 5.99 0.909 114.21
September 2021 7.4 0.8 7.8 58% 7.5 180 233 17.5 9.8 6.9 6.5 7 8 9.0 0.04 30 3.3 96.11% 96.57% 1.25 3.60 1.173 113.80

October 2021 7.0 0.6 7.0 52% 7.5 184 239 21.0 8.0 6.7 6.3 7 8 11.6 0.03 2 1.7 96.20% 96.65% 1.50 3.65 N/A 131.16
November 2021 7.2 0.8 7.4 55% 7.5 174 229 19.3 9.2 6.6 6.5 6 8 7.6 0.10 1 2.5 96.55% 96.51% 2.15 3.01 1.105 131.95
December 2021

Average 6.9 0.8 7.0 52% 7.5 230.6 248 18.7 11.24 6.6 6.4 8.5 12.7 7.4 0.08 56 4.0 96.07% 94.44% 1.77 3.80 0.812 81.53
Max 9.8 1.0 9.7 72% 7.7 441.0 516 23.0 21.6 6.9 6.8 18.0 35.0 11.6 0.47 324 7.6 98.35% 98.06% 8.70 14.41 1.413 142.20
Min 5.0 0.6 5.1 38% 7.3 174.0 159 13.7 6.20 6.5 5.9 6.0 8.0 2.8 0.01 1 1.3 89.94% 79.65% 0.21 0.33 0.417 15.99

Permit Limits N/A N/A 13.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6.0-9.0 2.0 20.0 30.0 17.4 0.14 35 Report 85.00% 85.00%

Sludge 
Tons to 
Landfill

Removal EfficiencyACADEMY CREEK 
WWTP

RainfallInfluent Concentrations
FLOW (MGD)

Effluent Concentrations

BOD - Biochemical Oxygen Demand
TSS - Total Suspended Solids
NH3 - Ammonia
Phos - Phosphorus
D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen
TRC - Total Residual Chlorine
Entero. - Enterococci Bacteria



Academy Creek
12/15/2021

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

14.00

16.00

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

January February March April May June July August September October November December

To
ta

l R
ai

nf
al

l, 
In

ch
es

Ef
flu

en
t F

lo
w

, M
GD

Academy Creek Effluent Flow

2020 Rainfall 2021 Rainfall 2020 Flow
2021 Flow Capacity



Dunbar Creek
12/15/2021

Water
Meter

pH BOD TSS NH3 Phos pH D.O. BOD TSS NH3 Entero. Phos. BOD TSS Maximum Total Monthly 
Month INF EFF % Cap. s.u. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L s.u. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L #/100 mL mg/L % % Inches Inches M/Gal

January 2020 3.0 3.2 80% 7.0 141 150 19.0 2.95 7.2 9.0 2.0 1.7 0.1 3 2.1 98.58% 98.87% 0.62 1.53 0.049 17.92
February 2020 2.8 3.0 75% 7.1 159 202 19.4 3.15 7.3 9.1 2.0 2.0 0.6 3 2.3 98.74% 99.01% 0.98 2.53 0.034 20.70

March 2020 2.7 3.0 74% 7.1 157 179 20.1 3.70 7.3 8.6 2.0 2.0 0.4 2 2.2 98.73% 98.88% 1.07 2.71 0.033 20.28
April 2020 2.8 3.0 75% 7.0 144 165 20.2 3.05 7.0 8.1 1.0 2.0 0.4 2 2.7 99.31% 98.79% 1.41 6.76 0.039 24.42
May 2020 2.6 3.0 74% 7.1 174 209 21.1 4.65 6.9 8.2 2.0 2.0 0.2 1 3.5 98.85% 99.04% 1.24 2.56 0.036 24.00
June 2020 3.3 3.6 90% 7.2 178 186 19.5 3.40 6.5 7.3 1.0 2.0 0.2 3 2.1 99.44% 98.92% 2.71 7.15 0.036 20.67
July 2020 2.6 2.9 74% 7.0 203 209 28.0 5.55 6.9 7.5 4.1 2.0 0.6 1 2.9 97.97% 99.04% 0.79 2.24 0.031 7.24

August 2020 2.8 3.1 76% 7.1 148 194 19.0 3.80 7.0 7.6 3.0 1.0 0.4 4 3.1 97.97% 99.48% 1.71 8.37 0.033 24.82
September 2020 3.4 3.5 88% 6.9 120 154 20.6 2.75 6.8 7.6 5.0 3.0 0.7 19 2.8 95.83% 98.05% 3.35 8.95 0.032 24.42

October 2020 2.8 3.0 76% 6.8 162 209 41.1 3.20 6.8 7.6 4.0 3.8 0.5 7 2.2 97.53% 98.18% 0.68 2.48 0.028 22.72
November 2020 2.5 2.6 65% 6.9 180 215 23.9 3.75 6.9 8.3 4.0 3.0 0.5 6 2.7 97.78% 98.60% 0.53 2.30 0.027 13.80
December 2020 2.7 2.5 63% 7.2 190 189 28.9 3.75 6.8 8.9 3.0 2.8 0.5 2 2.7 98.42% 98.52% 0.73 1.58 0.036 12.61

January 2021 2.3 2.4 60% 7.1 181 210 34.9 3.90 6.8 8.6 3.0 2.0 0.4 2 3.0 98.34% 99.05% 0.68 2.45 0.049 27.32
February 2021 2.7 2.9 73% 7.1 167 181 31.2 3.80 6.8 8.3 4.0 2.6 0.5 12 2.4 97.60% 98.56% 1.28 4.86 0.049 26.58

March 2021 2.8 3.2 80% 7.2 188 244 42.2 4.70 7.0 8.1 3.0 2.0 0.9 7 3.0 98.40% 99.18% 1.56 3.04 0.026 29.47
April 2021 2.6 3.2 80% 7.2 212 277 53.4 4.20 6.9 7.7 2.0 2.0 0.7 2 2.4 99.06% 99.28% 1.94 3.20 0.053 20.21
May 2021 2.4 2.9 71% 7.2 228 248 32.0 4.30 7.6 7.9 3.0 1.0 0.6 2 2.7 98.68% 99.60% 0.34 0.90 0.044 18.33
June 2021 2.6 3.0 76% 7.1 237 257 23.3 5.05 6.9 6.4 3.0 2.0 0.2 4 2.4 98.73% 99.22% 1.11 3.61 0.072 24.35
July 2021 3.0 3.6 90% 7.0 199 226 40.6 4.55 6.8 7.5 4.0 3.0 0.5 6 3.3 97.99% 98.67% 4.43 7.00 0.091 33.61

August 2021 3.2 3.7 93% 6.9 150 255 24.7 4.05 6.9 7.7 4.0 2.0 0.7 7 2.9 97.33% 99.22% 2.01 7.86 0.052 20.51
September 2021 2.7 3.1 78% 7.1 143 167 27.0 3.10 7.0 7.9 3.8 1.0 0.6 3 2.0 97.34% 99.40% 1.29 4.19 0.026 13.23

October 2021 2.5 2.9 71% 7.0 179 208 29.6 4.05 7.7 7.6 3.0 2.0 0.8 6 2.7 98.32% 99.04% 1.46 3.83 0.079 24.55
November 2021 3.0 3.4 85% 7.2 162 196 21.1 2.60 7.1 8.1 3.0 2.0 0.8 4 1.1 98.15% 98.98% 3.12 3.98 0.054 24.24
December 2021

Average 2.8 3.1 77% 7.1 174.0 205.7 27.9 3.83 7.0 8.0 3.0 2.1 0.5 5 2.6 98.22% 98.94% 1.5 4.1 0.044 21.57
Max 3.4 3.7 93% 7.2 237.0 277.0 53.4 5.55 7.7 9.1 5.0 3.8 0.9 19 3.5 99.44% 99.60% 4.4 9.0 0.091 33.61
Min 2.3 2.4 60% 6.8 120.0 150.0 19.0 2.60 6.5 6.4 1.0 1.0 0.1 1 1.1 95.83% 98.05% 0.3 0.9 0.026 7.24

Permit Limits N/A 4.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6.0-9.0 6.0 5.0 20.0 2.0 35 Report 85.00% 85.00%

Sludge 
Tons to 
Landfill

RainfallDUNBAR CREEK 
WWTP

FLOW (MGD)
Influent Concentrations Effluent Concentrations Removal Efficiency

BOD - Biochemical Oxygen Demand
TSS - Total Suspended Solids
NH3 - Ammonia
Phos - Phosphorus
D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen
TRC - Total Residual Chlorine
Entero. - Enterococci Bacteria



Dunbar Creek
12/15/2021

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

January February March April May June July August September October November December

To
ta

l R
ai

nf
al

l, 
In

ch
es

Ef
flu

en
t F

lo
w

, M
GD

Dunbar Creek Effluent Flow

2020 Rainfall 2021 Rainfall 2020 Flow
2021 Flow Capacity



South Port
12/15/2021

Water
Meter

pH BOD TSS NH3 Phos pH D.O. BOD TSS NH3 Fecal Phos. BOD TSS Maximum Total Monthly 
Month INF EFF % Cap. s.u. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L s.u. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L #/100 mL mg/L % % Inches Inches M/Gal

January 2020 0.439 0.507 34% 6.8 120 106 28.5 4.00 6.8 8.1 3.0 9.0 0.2 12 0.3 97.50% 91.51% 0.72 1.40 0.027 6.60
February 2020 0.413 0.510 34% 6.8 112 130 24.0 2.95 7.0 8.0 3.0 8.0 1.7 21 0.2 97.32% 93.85% 1.16 3.69 0.012 3.73

March 2020 0.408 0.504 34% 6.8 111 119 24.5 2.65 7.5 6.9 3.7 7.0 0.4 3 0.2 96.67% 94.12% 2.01 3.70 0.079 6.15
April 2020 0.402 0.446 30% 6.6 137 189 23.3 3.60 6.9 8.1 4.9 6.6 0.3 2 0.1 96.42% 96.51% 1.96 7.29 0.014 0.00
May 2020 0.384 0.406 27% 6.8 133 136 22.7 4.40 7.4 7.7 5.0 4.0 0.4 6 0.4 96.24% 97.06% 1.16 1.75 0.022 13.03
June 2020 0.415 0.462 31% 6.7 147 185 21.8 4.50 7.2 7.2 6.0 4.0 0.3 21 0.5 95.92% 97.84% 2.16 6.03 0.065 0.00
July 2020 0.395 0.424 28% 6.6 179 224 23.9 4.90 7.3 7.0 8.0 3.0 0.4 28 0.2 95.53% 98.66% 2.80 5.40 0.008 3.55

August 2020 0.624 0.643 43% 6.7 85 138 13.8 5.45 7.3 7.3 6.0 4.0 0.2 32 0.2 92.94% 97.10% 3.75 9.03 0.056 6.92
September 2020 0.733 0.738 49% 6.7 57 82 13.0 1.95 6.9 7.1 5.0 4.0 0.9 41 0.1 91.23% 95.12% 1.82 8.46 0.062 6.41

October 2020 0.707 0.718 48% 6.8 70 80 31.4 2.80 7.4 7.5 4.0 3.0 0.5 18 0.2 94.29% 96.25% 0.42 1.17 0.054 9.14
November 2020 0.675 0.667 44% 6.9 74 70 15.9 2.97 7.5 7.9 5.1 2.8 0.5 2 0.4 93.11% 96.00% 0.56 3.34 0.116 2.69
December 2020 0.666 0.647 43% 7.0 91 105 19.0 2.80 7.5 8.4 4.0 3.0 0.4 2 0.3 95.60% 97.14% 0.82 0.88 0.059 0.00

January 2021 0.635 0.642 43% 6.9 103 154 27.3 4.20 7.4 8.3 5.0 3.0 0.3 1 0.4 95.15% 98.05% 0.54 2.22 0.053 0.00
February 2021 0.609 0.650 43% 7.0 96 155 24.3 2.75 7.5 8.6 7.0 3.0 0.6 14 0.6 92.71% 98.06% 1.26 6.65 0.026 11.09

March 2021 0.464 0.471 31% 6.9 118 180 37.6 3.60 7.6 7.9 6.0 4.0 1.0 23 1.6 94.92% 97.78% 1.46 2.83 0.012 2.53
April 2021 0.414 0.424 28% 6.5 170 237 53.8 4.20 7.6 7.6 7.0 3.0 0.4 4 1.4 95.88% 98.73% 2.18 4.22 0.117 2.19
May 2021 0.399 0.395 26% 6.8 233 239 40.0 3.40 7.9 7.6 7.0 4.0 0.7 5 2.5 97.00% 98.33% 0.30 0.60 0.125 2.12
June 2021 0.392 0.402 27% 6.9 152 124 25.3 5.10 7.8 7.0 5.0 4.0 0.2 7 2.6 96.71% 96.77% 1.75 6.55 0.116 1.99
July 2021 0.403 0.440 29% 7.0 138 139 43.9 3.95 7.6 7.0 5.0 3.0 2.3 6 3.1 96.38% 97.84% 4.75 8.50 0.131 3.88

August 2021 0.408 0.450 29% 7.0 103 98 35.8 4.60 7.1 7.4 8.0 3.0 0.7 7 2.8 92.23% 96.94% 2.15 10.15 0.024 4.16
September 2021 0.420 0.484 29% 6.8 94 103 32.5 3.05 7.1 6.9 6.0 2.0 0.7 6 1.7 93.62% 98.06% 1.15 4.36 0.052 1.89

October 2021 0.430 0.490 29% 6.9 134 143 33.1 3.75 7.7 7.0 5.0 2.0 1.0 5 1.7 96.27% 98.60% 2.01 4.08 0.026 5.02
November 2021 0.430 0.489 29% 7.0 157 180 29.7 3.65 7.2 8.1 5.0 4.0 0.5 4 1.6 96.82% 97.78% 1.88 3.03 0.026 8.86
December 2021

Average 0.490 0.522 35% 6.8 122.3 144.2 28.0 3.71 7.3 7.6 5.4 4.1 0.6 12 1.0 95.24% 96.87% 1.7 4.6 0.056 4.43
Max 0.733 0.738 49% 7.0 233.0 239.0 53.8 5.45 7.9 8.6 8.0 9.0 2.3 41 3.1 97.50% 98.73% 4.8 10.2 0.131 13.03
Min 0.384 0.395 26% 6.5 57.0 70.0 13.0 1.95 6.8 6.9 3.0 2.0 0.2 1 0.1 91.23% 91.51% 0.3 0.6 0.008 0.00

Permit Limits N/A 1.500 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6.0-9.0 5.0 30.0 30.0 13.0 200 Report 85.00% 85.00%

Sludge 
Tons to 
Landfill

RainfallSOUTH PORT 
WWTP

FLOW (MGD)
Influent Concentrations Effluent Concentrations Removal Efficiency

BOD - Biochemical Oxygen Demand
TSS - Total Suspended Solids
NH3 - Ammonia
Phos - Phosphorus
D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen
TRC - Total Residual Chlorine
Fecal - Fecal Coliform Bacteria



South Port
12/15/2021

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

0.000

0.200

0.400

0.600

0.800

1.000

1.200

1.400

1.600

January February March April May June July August September October November December

To
ta

l R
ai

nf
al

l, 
In

ch
es

Ef
flu

en
t F

lo
w

, M
GD

South Port Effluent Flow

2020 Rainfall 2021 Rainfall 2020 Flow
2021 Flow Capacity



ID Task Name Duration Scheduled Start Scheduled Finish Actual Start Actual Finish

1 Engineering 1233 days Thu 11/15/18 Thu 3/31/22 Thu 11/15/18 NA

11 NM Water Loops 120 days Mon 11/8/21 Mon 3/7/22 Mon 11/8/21 NA

12 Canal Road Water Production Facility 120 days Thu 12/2/21 Thu 3/31/22 Thu 12/2/21 NA

13 Community Road W&S Extension 562 days Mon 6/22/20 Wed 1/5/22 Mon 6/22/20 NA

22 Advertisement 497 days? Fri 10/25/19 Mon 5/9/22 Fri 10/25/19 NA

27 NM Water Loops 35 days Tue 3/8/22 Mon 4/11/22 NA NA

28 Canal Road Water Production Facility 39 days Fri 4/1/22 Mon 5/9/22 NA NA

29 PS 4105-4107 and FM 47 days Thu 12/16/21 Mon 1/31/22 NA NA

39 PS2002 FM Replacement 49 days Wed 9/22/21 Tue 11/9/21 Wed 9/22/21 Tue 11/9/21

41 Community Road W&S Extension 47 days Thu 1/6/22 Mon 2/21/22 NA NA

43 Contract Administration 961 days Wed 11/6/19 Thu 6/23/22 Wed 11/6/19 NA

49 Community Road W&S Extension 45 days Tue 2/22/22 Thu 4/7/22 NA NA

50 NM Water Loops 45 days Tue 4/12/22 Thu 5/26/22 NA NA

51 Canal Road Water Production Facility 45 days Tue 5/10/22 Thu 6/23/22 NA NA

52 Oak Grove Forcemain 157 days Wed 10/6/21 Fri 3/11/22 Wed 10/6/21 NA

53 PS2002 FM Replacement 45 days Wed 11/10/21 Fri 12/24/21 Wed 11/10/21 NA

55 PS 4105-4107 and FM 45 days Tue 2/1/22 Thu 3/17/22 NA NA

64 Arco Area Water and Sewer Extension 47 days Thu 10/28/21 Mon 12/13/21 Thu 10/28/21 NA

65 Construction 1626 days Thu 1/10/19 Fri 6/23/23 Thu 1/10/19 NA

71 PS2002 FM Replacement 60 days Mon 1/3/22 Thu 3/3/22 NA NA

75 Bergen Woods Offsite Forcemain Improvements 90 days Tue 10/5/21 Sun 1/2/22 Tue 10/5/21 NA

77 NM Water Loops 135 days Fri 5/27/22 Sat 10/8/22 NA NA

78 Canal Road Water Production Facility 365 days Fri 6/24/22 Fri 6/23/23 NA NA

79 Basin 4036 CIPP 269 days Tue 7/6/21 Thu 3/31/22 Tue 7/6/21 NA

80 Canal Road Water Main Extension 45 days Mon 11/8/21 Wed 12/22/21 Mon 11/8/21 NA

81 Oak Grove Forcemain 180 days Mon 3/14/22 Fri 9/9/22 NA NA

82 PS 4105-4107 and FM 180 days Fri 3/18/22 Tue 9/13/22 NA NA

86 PS 4116 Rehabilitation and FM upgrade 213 days Mon 6/14/21 Wed 1/12/22 Mon 6/14/21 NA

88 LS 4003 Upgrades 516 days Mon 7/20/20 Fri 12/17/21 Mon 7/20/20 NA

92 North Mainland Sewer Phase II-PS4035-4036 320 days Mon 3/22/21 Fri 2/4/22 Mon 3/22/21 NA

93 North Mainland Sewer Phase III-Forcemain 359 days Thu 4/1/21 Fri 3/25/22 Thu 4/1/21 NA

94 Academy Creek WPCF Rehab 446 days Mon 1/4/21 Fri 3/25/22 Mon 1/4/21 NA

95 Annual Galvanized Replacements 365 days Thu 7/1/21 Thu 6/30/22 Thu 7/1/21 NA

97 Community Road W&S Extension 365 days Fri 4/8/22 Fri 4/7/23 NA NA

98 Sea Palms East Water Line Rehab 592 days Tue 6/16/20 Fri 1/28/22 Tue 6/16/20 NA

99 Canal Rd to Glynco 12" Water Main Loop 236 days Mon 5/10/21 Fri 12/31/21 Mon 5/10/21 NA

102 Arco Area Water and Sewer Extension 365 days Tue 12/14/21 Tue 12/13/22 NA NA

Engineering

NM Water Loops

Canal Road Water Production Facility

Community Road W&S Extension

NM Water Loops

Canal Road Water Production Facility

PS 4105-4107 and FM

PS2002 FM Replacement

Community Road W&S Extension

Contract Administration

Community Road W&S Extension

NM Water Loops

Canal Road Water Production Facility

Oak Grove Forcemain

PS2002 FM Replacement

PS 4105-4107 and FM

Arco Area Water and Sewer Extension

Construction

PS2002 FM Replacement

Bergen Woods Offsite Forcemain Improvements

NM Water Loops

Canal Road Water Production Facility

Basin 4036 CIPP

Canal Road Water Main Extension

Oak Grove Forcemain

PS 4105-4107 and FM

PS 4116 Rehabilitation and FM upgrade

LS 4003 Upgrades

North Mainland Sewer Phase II-PS4035-4036

North Mainland Sewer Phase III-Forcemain

Academy Creek WPCF Rehab

Annual Galvanized Replacements

Community Road W&S Extension

Sea Palms East Water Line Rehab

Canal Rd to Glynco 12" Water Main Loop

Arco Area Water and Sewer Extension

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Baseline

Baseline Milestone

Baseline Summary

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: Capital Projects Gantt C

Date: Mon 12/13/21



Capital Projects Earned Value Analysis
Financial Data as of 11/10/2021

Proj # Project Name Project Manager Concept Design Detail Design Construction BAC PV EV AC SV CV ETC EAC VAC SPI CPI TCPI

702 North Mainland Sewer Improvements (NMSI) Kline JWSC T&H (multiple) 14,900,000.00$      12,564,091.29$      10,829,790.42$      9,684,198.43$        (1,734,300.87)$       1,145,591.99$      3,639,656.51$        13,323,854.94$      1,576,145.06$       0.86 1.12 0.78

703 PS 4003 Decommission and Gravity Sewer Patel JWSC HGB
Pettitcoat-Schmidt Civil 

Contractors
3,300,000.00$        2,303,378.00$        2,292,980.33$        2,237,030.69$        (3,123,468.40)$       55,949.64$           982,447.99$          3,219,478.68$        80,521.32$           1.00 1.03 0.95

704 Canal Road to Glynco 12" Watermain Loop Vo JWSC T&H TB Landmark/JWSC 1,200,000.00$        1,094,621.21$        435,397.15$          309,270.44$          (3,123,467.40)$       126,126.71$         543,111.19$          852,381.63$          347,618.37$         0.40 1.41 0.86

801 FEMA Hazard Mitigation-Academy Creek Burroughs Haggerty TBD TBD 3,188,000.00$        2,681,413.70$        868,490.90$          233,429.54$          (1,212,968.49)$       635,061.36$         623,428.46$          856,858.00$          2,331,142.00$       0.32 3.72 0.79

804 Magnolia Water Improvements (City of Brunswick) Kline/Vo JWSC City / EMC
Georgia Asphalt 

Producers
1,700,000.00$        1,700,000.00$        1,694,775.56$        1,639,072.27$        (5,224.44)$              55,703.29$           5,052.73$              1,644,125.00$        55,875.00$           1.00 1.03 0.09

906 Water Pollution Rehab-Academy & Dunbar Burroughs JWSC GMC Ruby-Collins, LLC 11,641,306.00$      7,444,162.89$        7,396,003.20$        6,857,055.81$        (48,159.69)$            538,947.39$         3,935,947.22$        10,793,003.02$      848,302.98$         0.99 1.08 0.89

2001 PS 4105 Basin Expansion Kline JWSC
Roberts Civil 
Engineering

TBD 1,485,000.00$        1,343,422.17$        242,565.40$          98,565.50$            (1,100,856.77)$       143,999.90$         504,858.44$          603,423.94$          881,576.06$         0.18 2.46 0.90

2003 Sea Palms CIPP Vo JWSC JWSC TBD 561,795.00$          258,209.54$          244,084.44$          233,594.50$          (14,125.10)$            10,489.94$           304,056.42$          537,650.92$          24,144.08$           0.95 1.04 0.97

2009 Sea Palms East Water Line Rehab Simmons JWSC N/A TBD 178,595.00$          178,595.00$          29,468.18$            23,677.71$            (149,126.83)$          5,790.47$             119,823.56$          143,501.27$          35,093.73$           0.17 1.24 0.96

2011 Lift Station SCADA Upgrades Burroughs JWSC EMC EMC 2,000,000.00$        1,640,000.00$        1,764,705.88$        2,316,155.78$        124,705.88$           (551,449.90)$        308,820.77$          2,624,976.55$        (624,976.55)$        1.08 0.76 -0.74

2014 PS 2002 FM Replacement Burroughs JWSC TR Long TBD 500,000.00$          38,325.00$            37,941.75$            10,530.00$            (383.25)$                27,411.75$           128,235.34$          138,765.34$          361,234.66$         0.99 3.60 0.94

2016 Arco Water and Sewer Expansion Engineering Patel JWSC T&H TBD 300,000.00$          300,000.00$          201,000.00$          259,319.00$          (99,000.00)$            (58,319.00)$          127,724.28$          387,043.28$          (87,043.28)$          0.67 0.78 2.43

2018 Meter Replacements Roberts JWSC N/A Delta Municipal Supply 7,750,000.00$        4,356,796.12$        2,212,000.00$        3,706,897.70$        (2,144,796.12)$       (1,494,897.70)$     9,280,650.75$        12,987,548.45$      (5,237,548.45)$     0.51 0.60 1.37

2020 Community Rd Area Water and Sewer Expansion Patel JWSC HGB TBD 250,000.00$          250,000.00$          164,987.50$          189,271.00$          (13,690.48)$            (24,283.50)$          97,524.97$            286,795.97$          (36,795.97)$          0.66 0.87 1.40

2021 Galvanized Replacements Simmons JWSC N/A JWSC 500,000.00$          363,529.41$          144,166.67$          147,741.40$          (219,362.75)$          (3,574.73)$            364,656.52$          512,397.92$          (12,397.92)$          0.40 0.98 1.01

2024 Master Plan Update Burroughs 4Waters N/A N/A 247,500.00$          247,500.00$          247,237.50$          244,670.00$          (262.50)$                2,567.50$             259.77$                 244,929.77$          2,570.23$             1.00 1.01 0.09

2107 Priority Basin Clean & CCTV Burroughs N/A N/A Southeast Pipe Survey 425,000.00$          164,687.50$          141,250.82$          4,529.05$              (23,436.68)$            136,721.77$         9,098.10$              13,627.15$            411,372.85$         0.86 31.19 0.67

TOTALS 50,127,196.00$      36,928,731.82$      28,946,845.68$      28,195,008.82$      (7,981,886.15)$       751,836.86$         20,975,353.03$      49,170,361.84$      956,834.16$         0.78 1.03 0.97

BAC Budget at Completion Approved Budget for Project
PV Planned Vaue % of Schedule Used x BAC
EV Earned Value % of Work Completed x BAC
AC Actual Cost Actual Costs to Date
SV Schedule Variance EV - PV Positive means ahead of schedule
CV Cost Variance EV - AC Positive is better
ETC Estimate to Complete (BAC - EV) / CPI Estimate to complete based on cost performance to date
EAC Estimate at Completion AC + ETC Estimated final project cost
VAC Variance at Completion BAC - EAC Positive means project is projected to be under budget
SPI Schedule Performance Index EV / PV Greater than 1.0 means ahead of schedule
CPI Cost Performance Index EV / AC Greater than 1.0 means costs are ahead of schedule

TCPI To Complete Performance Index (BAC - EV) / (BAC - AC) Greater than 1.0 indicates project management needs to be more efficient to complete project on budget


	A4 - 4003 Final Change Order.pdf
	Project 703 FAC.BOC memo attachment 12.10.21.pdf
	CO 3 and Final PR
	Delay Days Documentation


	A5 - Infrastructure.pdf
	Nottingham FM - FAC Memo 12152021
	Nottingham FM Fin Rec Draw - APPROVED SIGNED 12-08-2021
	Nottingham FM Ded App - Partially Signed
	Application of Dedication Nottingham FM (signed)
	Dedication App JWSC Sig Page

	Surfside Kids Dedication - FAC Packet 12-15-2021.pdf
	Surfside Kids FAC Memo 12-15-2021
	Surfside Kids W S Final Rec Draw Fully Exec 11-10-2021
	Surfside Kids Dedication Rev 10-14-2021 - Partially Signed


	A6 - USGS Joint Funding.pdf
	Committee Memo - USGS Joint Funding Agreement - Facilities - 12152021
	USGS Standard Joint Funding Agreement for Water Resource Investigation 12-7-2021

	D1 - WPCF Reports.pdf
	Academy Creek
	Academy Creek Flow
	Dunbar Creek
	Dunbar Creek Flow
	Southport
	Southport Flow

	EVA Capital Projects - December 2021.pdf
	Table 1


	Date Accepted Commission Meeting: 
	Printed Name of Chairman: 
	Signature of Chairman: 
	Date Signed mmddyyyy_2: 


